program will not be a one-for-one exchange, but instead, the exchange ratios will be calculated on a �value-for-value�
basis. If approved, the stock option exchange program is not expected to have any material impact on our financial
condition or results of operations.
16. On October 26, 2009 we filed a Form 8-K Current Report that included a press release (Exhibit 99.1) dated
October 26, 2009 announcing our financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2009 and supplemental
financial data (Exhibits 99.2 and 99.3) to the press release. Those previously reported financial results have been
revised to increase the loss on other real estate and repossessed assets by $1.6 million. The increase in the loss on
other real estate and repossessed assets is to record a reserve on vacant land located in southeast Michigan. Based on
an updated appraisal, received in early November 2009, we have determined that a reserve of $1.6 million is required.
The additional reserve results in the following changes to our previously reported financial results:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of
September 30, 2009:
Other real estate and repossessed assets $ 32,923 $(1,600) $ 31,323
Total assets 2,963,628 (1,600) 2,962,028
Accumulated deficit (118,268) (1,600) (119,868)
Total shareholders� equity 159,941 (1,600) 158,341

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 2,963,628 (1,600) 2,962,028

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months
ended September 30, 2009:
Loss on other real estate and repossessed assets $ 1,958 $ 1,600 $ 3,558
Total non-interest expense 43,557 1,600 45,157
Loss before income tax (17,802) (1,600) (19,402)
Net loss (16,714) (1,600) (18,314)
Net loss applicable to common stock (17,789) (1,600) (19,389)
Loss per common share
Basic (0.74) (0.07) (0.81)
Diluted (0.74) (0.07) (0.81)

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2009:
Loss on other real estate and repossessed assets $ 5,158 $ 1,600 $ 6,758
Total non-interest expense 114,805 1,600 116,405
Loss before income tax (42,226) (1,600) (43,826)
Net loss (40,472) (1,600) (42,072)
Net loss applicable to common stock (43,697) (1,600) (45,297)
Loss per common share
Basic (1.84) (0.06) (1.90)
Diluted (1.84) (0.06) (1.90)
17. The results of operations for the three- and nine-month period ended September 30, 2009, are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

35

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Item 2.
Management�s Discussion and Analysis

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following section presents additional information that may be necessary to assess our financial condition and
results of operations. This section should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements contained